
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2269
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2002
IDENTIFICATION OF BENEFICIARIES IN SUPER CYCLONE AFFECTED AREAS OF ORISSA
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether HUDCO had identified beneficiaries in the Super-Cyclone affected areas of Orissa to provide shelters;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(c) the number of beneficiaries provided funds during each of the last three years, year-wise;

(d) whether HUDCO beneficiaries have been provided with full grant;

(e) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(f) the time by which each beneficiary is likely to be provided with shelter?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI O. RAJAGOPAL )

(a): No. Sir.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): HUDCO has sanctioned loan assistance of Rs.1416.25 crores for construction of 3.47 lakh houses for cyclone victims of super cyclone of October 1999 in the State of Orissa since November, 1999. Physical and Financial details are given in the Annexure.

(d): No, Sir.

(e): HUDCO provides only loans to the State designated agencies and have no provision to provide grants.

(f): State Government designated agencies have to complete the formality for securing HUDCO loans. These agencies release funds to the beneficiaries based on the progress at site.

ANNEXURE
ANNEXURE REFERRED T O I N REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2269 FOR 3.12.2002
DETAILS O F LOAN SANCTIONED AND RELEASED, YEAR-WISE AND SCHEME-WISE, IN VARIOUS CYCLONE AFFECTED
DISTRICTS OF ORISSA

Sl. Name of Scheme Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Completed Under Not
No. amount amount Unit Units Progress taken up

(Rs.in (Rs. in Units units
lakhs)    lakhs)

1.        2.                       3.         4.         5.         6.       7.        8.

1.  EWS(RURAL)      Housing     10500.00   10500.00   30000      20543     9457         0
Scheme in area affected
by Super cyclone in
districts  of    Jagatsinghpur,Kendrapara,
Jajpur,        Cuttack,
Khurda, Puri, Balasore,
Bhadrak,  Keonjhar    &
Dhenkanal (Ph.I)


2.  -do- (Ph.II)                 7000.00    7000.00   20000      13695     6305         0

3.  EWS(RURAL)Housing            5250.00    3750.00   15000      10297     4703         0
Scheme in area affected
by Super cyclone in
districts  of   Ganjam,
Jagatsinghpur,
Kendrapara,     Cuttak,
Puri(PH.I)

4.  -do- (Ph.II)                 3500.00    2500.00   10000       6848     3152         0

5.  EWS(RURAL)Housing            4375.00    3125.00   12500       8532     3968         0
Scheme in area affected
by Super cyclone in
districts            of
Jagatsinghpur,
Kendrapara,     Jajpur,
Cuttack,     Puri     &
Mayurbhanj (Ph.III)

6.  Bulk  Loan   for  State     50000.00   50000.00  100000     100000        0         0
Government Employees

TOTAL-FOR THE YEAR 1999-2000   80625.00   76875.00  187500     159915    27585         0

FOR THE YEAR 2000-2001

1.  EWS(RURAL)      Housing      5250.00    2574.00   15000          0        0     15000
Scheme   in     cyclone
affected    areas    in
Kendrapara,      Jajpur
Distt.


2.  EWS(RURAL)      Housing      7000.00    3430.00   20000          0        0     20000
Scheme   in     cyclone
affected    areas    in
Jagatsinghpur,
Keonjhar, Bhadrak and
Dhenkanal

3.  EWS(RURAL)      Housing      5250.00    2574.00   15000          0        0     15000
Scheme   in     cyclone
affected areas in Puri,
Cuttack,  Khurda    and
Balasore.

4.  EWS(URBAN)      HOUSING      1050.00       0.00    3000          0        0      3000
SCHEME   in     cyclone
affected    areas    in
Ganjam and Dhenkanal

5.  EWS(URBAN)      HOUSING      1050.00       0.00    3000          0        0      3000
SCHEME   in     cyclone
affected areas in Puri,
Cuttack   Jajpur    and
Balasore

6.  EWS(URBAN)      HOUSING      1400.00       0.00    4000          0        0      4000
SCHEME   in     cyclone
affected    areas    in
Kendrapara,     Khurda,
Bhadrak,      Keonjhar,


Jagatsinghpur

7.  Bulk  Loan   for  State     20000.00   20000.00   40000          0    40000         0
Government Employees

TOTAL-FOR THE YEAR 2001-2002   41000.00   28578.00  100000          0    40000     60000

FOR THE YEAR 2001-2002

1.  Bulk  Loan   for  State     20000.00   20000.00   60000          0        0     60000
Government Employees

TOTAL-FOR THE YEAR 2001-2002   20000.00   20000.00   60000          0        0     60000

GRAND TOTAL                141625.00  125453.00  347500     159915    67585    120000
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